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The EIR should clarify that the stadium completion could also be much sooner than
2017, along with the completion of all the Phase I development improvements noted in the
EIR document and diagrams. At least $100 million is assured in the Lennar development
agreement; the only limiting factor to completing the stadium earlier is a commitment to
tunding from the NFL, the 49ers or any other possible investment pattners.

Parking garage at Candlestick Point should be planned for more than 1,000 spaces to
serve game day uses. If possible, it should allow for 8,000 spaces. Many persons would exit
Hazrney at this point and could BRT, which should be converted to light rail, or at least a
people mover, to access Hunters Point, particularly on game days. Also, at this same
location, the turn from Harney on to Arelious Walker / Giants Drive is too shatp. Its 90
degrees. Turn needs to be mote gradual to allow continuous traffic flow with no stop.
Maybe switch should be made to move light rail site closer to Bayview Hill and roadway to
be placed in present parking lot. Both could be to “hill side” on residential development.
Maybe parking, commetcial should be sited in between.

We should allow for a Forty Niner Practice Field as part of the acres of new playing fields
as well as allow for a training facility and Forty Nine Executive offices in the area.

The existing recreational vehicle parking lot should be relocated nearby within the
Bayview to allow R.V. users to walk to the stadium.

References to 40% of Forty Niner season ticket holders living in the “South Bay” are
misleading. In this case, the term “South Bay” means anywhere south of the San Francisco
County line. San Mateo County, beginning a few yards from Candlestick, is not the South
Bay. We need to separate ticket holders of San Mateo from those in Santa Clara County. The
division used was based on an ABAG method that does not consider the Peninsula (650) as
sepatate from Santa Clara County (408 area code). San Mateo County probably has the
highest percentage of Forty Niner season TIX holder- many living within 10 miles of
Hunters Point, Candlestick.

The fan exiting time from the new Hunters Point stadium lots at the Shipyard to the
freeways is just over one hour and represents a 29% increase in fan exiting times from the
existing stadium. While this is a significant accomplishment and provides for a wotld class
stadium site that will also allow for fans to access the stadium from the Bay at a beautiful
ferty terminal (similar to A.T.and T. Park), work should be done to identify traffic
enhancements that would bring exit times from parking lots at the new Hunters Point
stadium to less than one hour. The NFL average for parking lot exit times is one hout.
Wider roads and an India Basin btidge on the North and a wider bridge at Yosemite Slough
might help.

Although a “no stadium “ option is mentioned in the DEIR, it would be unwise to
demolish Candlestick Park unless a new stadium is built in or very near San Francisco. Let’s
never be a City without a football stadium. Doesn’t matter what may happen elsewhere in
the Bay Area. There is always a place for a pro football team in San Francisco.

Some thought might be given to a future expansion of the arena proposed for
Candlestick Point for up to 20,000 seats. Some consideration should be given to allowing
that facility to be built at Hunters Point as an option.

Is the projection of 24.5% of fans arriving at the new stadium by means other than b
autos on game days too high? Enhancements as outlined in this document that propose
enhanced notthern exit routes with light rail and BRT should base help to make this figure a
realistic one.

Mike Antonini, Member Planning Commission,
City and County of San Francisco
Saturday, January 9, 2010
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Response to Comment 33-1

As noted in the comment, the stadium would be completed prior to build-out of the Project land uses
within the Candlestick Point area. Between completion of the new stadium and build-out of the land uses
and parkland at Candlestick Point, the parking supply for the existing stadium would be available for
stadium parking. The number of parking spaces that would be available would depend on the Project
phasing and construction plan for the Candlestick Point roadway infrastructure and building construction.

As indicated on page II1.D-138 of the Draft EIR, it is anticipated that any parking shortfalls (i.e., game
days where parking demand exceeds the supply of 17,415 spaces) would be met similar to existing
conditions, where spectators park in satellite parking lots, on street, or within private lots in the area. Some
spectators may also switch to alternative modes of transportation, such as transit or charter bus. The
Transportation Management Plan (TMP) that would be required to be prepared by the stadium operator
as part of mitigation measure MM TR-38 (TMP for the Stadium) on Draft EIR pages II1.D-132 and -133,
would include parking management strategies. The TMP has not yet been developed, however, would be
developed in consultation with SEMTA.

Expansion of the proposed stadium to 80,000-person capacity is not proposed as part of the Project. If it
were required as part of a special event such as a Super Bowl or if San Francisco were to be selected to
host a future Olympic Games, the associated venue modifications and their configuration, along with
regional transportation improvements and overall arrangement of the event, would require extensive
planning, analysis, and approvals, all of which are beyond the scope of the Draft EIR.

Response to Comment 33-2

The commenter references a potential multi-modal bridge over India Basin, parallel to Innes Avenue. Such
a facility is not proposed by the Project, nor is it required as a mitigation measure to lessen Project impacts.
Therefore, no such facility was evaluated as part of this Draft EIR.

The commenter also references a light rail extension from Bayshore Caltrain station (the current terminus
of the T-Thitd route is at Bayshore Boulevard/Sunnydale Avenue, near the Bayshore Caltrain station). The
referenced extension would follow the proposed BRT alignment along Harney Way, across Yosemite
Slough, through the Hunters Point Shipyard site, and extend along Innes Avenue back toward Third Street,
essentially forming a loop around the Bayview neighborhood. Such a route extension is not proposed by
the Project, nor is it required as mitigation measure to lessen project impacts. Further, funding for such as
system has not been identified. Therefore, no such service modification was evaluated as part of this Draft
EIR. However, provision of light rail in the future, as suggested by the commenter, is not precluded by the
roadway network improvements proposed by the Project.

The commenter also notes that similar multi-use turf/parking field facilities are provided at the new Dallas
Cowboys stadium. This is acknowledged. No response is required.
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Response to Comment 33-3

Comment acknowledged. The grading plan for Hunters Point Shipyard will provide a stadium site that is
approximately 60 inches above its current grade and the rest of the parking/playing fields areas will be
raised about 55 inches. This will bring the site above the 55-inches-sea-level-rise-by-2100 scenario provided
as guidance by the State.

Response to Comment 33-4

The commenter suggests that additional lanes be provided on the Yosemite Slough bridge, that an extension
of Carroll Avenue be provided, and that the Yosemite Slough bridge be open to traffic at all times.

Additional Lanes on Yosemite Slough Bridge—The Yosemite Slough bridge has been designed to
accommodate four lanes of traffic between Harney Way and the proposed stadium. The proposed stadium
egress plan would achieve an over 40 percent increase in stadium exit capacity compared to the existing
facility and would provide a typical post-game clearance time similar to other new NFL stadiums
(approximately 1 hour).

Under conditions with the Yosemite Slough bridge, the primary exit constraint is the gates exiting the
stadium parking lot. As a result, widening Yosemite Slough bridge would not increase stadium exit capacity
unless additional exits from the stadium parking lot were provided and Crisp Road, Arelious Walker Drive,
and Harney Way were all widened beyond their proposed configurations. Widening these roads would be
inconsistent with the project’s goals of creating a transit-oriented, pedestrian and bicycle-friendly
neighborhood because they would increase roadway crossing distances and generally make transit less
accessible. Therefore, a wider bridge was not considered since it would not be necessary in order to achieve
acceptable stadium exit times and due to the general inconsistency with the Project’s goals and the City’s
Transit First policy.

Carroll Avenue Extension—The commenter also suggests that Carroll Avenue be widened to increase
traffic capacity, and that an extension of Carroll Avenue west of Third Street to the Paul Avenue/US-101
interchange be considered. The project proposes to widen Carroll Avenue between the Project and Third
Street. The resulting cross section would provide 12-foot sidewalks on each side, a 7-foot on-street parking
lane on each side, and two vehicular travel lanes on each side. Further widening to increase stadium egress,
as suggested by the commenter, would result in sidewalks that would be inconsistent with the City’s Draft
Better Streets Plan (which recommends a minimum 12-foot width) or acquisition of private property,
including Production, Distribution, and Repair (PDR) businesses and private residences, neither of which
would be considered feasible or desirable.

An extension of Carroll Avenue to connect with the Paul Avenue/US-101 interchange was evaluated as
part of the Bayview Transportation Improvement Projects (BTIP) Study, and at that time was determined
to be difficult due to geometric constraints, costs associated with relocation of the spur tracks that are
located adjacent to the main Caltrain tracks in the vicinity of Carroll Avenue, and overall costs even though
it would provide some circulation options. Constructing Carroll Avenue to the west to connect with Egbert
Avenue west of the Caltrain tracks would require an overcrossing or undercrossing of the Caltrain tracks
and spur tracks that run parallel to Third Street. Going under the tracks was determined to be infeasible
due to the large-capacity sewer line that runs parallel to the tracks, while an overcrossing was determined
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to be challenging and expensive, as it would result in a very steep downgrade and would conflict with
entrances to existing and planned development.

Refer to Response to Comment 17-1 for a discussion of the process that would be required for the bridge
to be open for public use.

Response to Comment 33-5

As noted on page II-50 of Chapter I (Project Description) of the Draft EIR, new development at HPS
Phase II would begin with the construction of the 49ers stadium, scheduled for completion by 2017. It is
possible that the stadium could be completed earlier than 2017 depending on availability of funding. If any
substantive changes to Project phasing are made during the course of implementation of the Project, City
and Agency staff would make a determination whether the changes materially affect the analysis in the EIR
and whether additional environmental review is necessary.

As described in Section B (Project Refinements), since publication of the Draft EIR, the development
schedule has been updated to reflect that site preparation activities would begin 1 to 2 years later than
originally planned, and the completion of building construction would be extended from 2029 to 2031,
with full occupancy by 2032. Refer to Section I (Draft EIR Revisions) for the updated text and figures
(including page 11-50).

Response to Comment 33-6

The parking structure at the Candlestick Point retail center has been proposed to accommodate
approximately 2,300 parked vehicles. On game days, 1,000 of these spaces would be reserved for game-
day patrons, leaving 1,300 parking spaces available for the retailers located in the 635,000 square foot
regional retail center. It is not feasible to reserve additional spaces in this garage for game-day patrons and
still provide adequate parking for businesses in the retail center. Further, expanding the proposed facility
to 8,000 spaces as suggested by the commenter is not proposed as part of the Project.

Finally, the commenter references travel within the Candlestick Point site and travel to the stadium site by
light rail. The transit service proposed would be BRT and not light rail. Although the BRT has been
designed so as not to preclude potential conversion to light rail at a later date if deemed desirable by
decision makers, it is important to note that light rail is neither proposed as part of the project nor proposed
by SEMTA, and has not been considered in the Draft EIR.

Response to Comment 33-7

The comment is acknowledged. No response is required.

Response to Comment 33-8

As indicated on Figure II1.D-17 in the Draft EIR, space for 44 RVs, 17 limousines, and 340 buses would
be provided in the dual-use turf surface parking lots adjacent to the new stadium.
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Response to Comment 33-9

The commenter notes that the term “South Bay” as used in the Draft EIR to describe the geographic
distribution of 49er season ticket holders refers to the entire San Francisco Bay Area Peninsula (Peninsula)
south of the City of San Francisco, including all of San Mateo County. In response to the comment, the
text in Section IIL.D (Transportation and Circulation), third paragraph, third sentence (under
Table I11.D-0), page II1.D-61, has been revised as follows:

... The information obtained from the 49ers indicates that approximately 40 percent of the season
ticket holders reside in the South Bay_(including all of San Mateo County), 16 percent in the East

Bay, 14 percent within San Francisco, and 10 percent in the North Bay counties. ...

Additional detail regarding the location of 49ers season ticket holders (i.e., the percentage in San Mateo
County versus counties to the south) was unavailable, but would not affect the transportation analysis since
the ingress/egress routes would remain the same.

The commenter also suggests that roadways should be widened to improve stadium clearance times beyond
those provided by the project. Refer to Response to Comment 33-4, above. Generally, widening existing
roadways to provide increased vehicular exit capacities from the stadium beyond those proposed would involve
acquisition and demolition of existing private property, affecting existing PDR uses and private residences.

Response to Comment 33-10

Alternative 3, discussed in Section VI.C in the Draft EIR, evaluates the environmental impacts associated
with a project that would retain Candlestick Park and not construct a new stadium at the Hunters Point
Shipyard. These other ideas (e.g., expanding the arena to 20,000 seats; building the arena at Hunters Point)
were addressed in Chapter VI (Alternatives) (Table VI-11, pages VI-170 through VI-172). These ideas were
rejected because operation of the arena could increase traffic-related impacts, would result in additional
trips to HPS Phase II, and could increase impacts along the Third Street corridor.

These comments do not address the technical adequacy of the environmental analysis of the Project. The
comments relate to policy issues that will be identified herein for review by decision makers during the
Project approval process.

Response to Comment 33-11

Currently, there is no regularly scheduled transit service to Candlestick Park. On game days, special express
and shuttle bus service is implemented connecting the stadium with regional transit. Despite the fact that
transit service to Candlestick Park is very unique and not part of the City’s regular transit system,
approximately 19 percent of existing patrons opt to take transit to 49ers football games, based on data
provided by the San Francisco 49ers.

According to the 49ers, patrons have consistently expressed a desire to see new and improved transit
service to football games as an alternative to travel by auto. The Project would enhance transit service
during game days, and would:
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m Include substantial investment in regularly scheduled transit service to and from the new stadium
(including extension of trolley and motor coach service and introduction of new Bus Rapid Transit
service)

m Provide transit preferential treatments designed to improve transit travel time and reliability through
exclusive transit right-of-way on Palou Avenue and along the BRT route

m  Manage the provision of parking immediately adjacent to the stadium to accommodate multi-modal
access and support realistic transit ridership goals

Given these factors, the familiarity and sophistication of Bay Area patrons with respect to using transit,
and the demonstrated evidence from other NFL stadium locations that NFL patrons are interested and
willing to use transit as a means to reach games, an increase in transit ridership of six percentage points
from 19 percent to 25 percent would be within a reasonable range of increased transit utilization.
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